

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

LYNITA SUE NELSON,
INDIVIDUALLY, AND IN HER
CAPACITY AS INVESTMENT
TRUSTEE OF THE LYNITA S.
NELSON NEVADA TRUST DATED
MAY 30, 2001,

Petitioner,

v.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
FAMILY DIVISION, CLARK
COUNTY; THE HONORABLE FRANK
P. SULLIVAN,

Respondents,

ERIC L. NELSON, INDIVIDUALLY,
AND IN HIS CAPACITY AS
INVESTMENT TRUSTEE OF THE
ERIC L. NELSON NEVADA TRUST,
DATED MAY 30, 2001, and MATT
KLABACKA, DISTRIBUTION
TRUSTEE OF THE ERIC L. NELSON
NEVADA TRUST, DATED MAY 30,
2001.

Real Parties in Interest.

Supreme Court Case No.:

District Ct. Case No. **2020-0142**
Electronically Filed
Jun 31 2020 01:42 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR OTHER
EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF

THE DICKERSON KARACSONYI LAW GROUP
ROBERT P. DICKERSON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 000945
JOSEF M. KARACSONYI, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 010634
1745 Village Center Circle
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Telephone: (702)388-8600
Facsimile: (702)388-0210
Email: info@thedklawgroup.com
Attorneys for Petitioner, LYNITA SUE NELSON

NRAP 21(a)(3)(A) ROUTING STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 21(a)(3)(A) ROUTING STATEMENT. i

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE. iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS. vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. viii

STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT. 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2

A. Background. 2

 1. Separate Property Agreement and Trusts. 3

 2. Self-Settled Spendthrift Trusts 3

 3. Eric’s and Lynita’s Divorce 4

 4. The Supreme Court’s Decision on Appeal 6

B. Lynita’s Request For Affirmation Or Issuance Of A JPI. 7

REASONS WHY WRIT SHOULD ISSUE. 17

- A. Standard For Issuance Of Writ 17
 - 1. Lynita Does Not Have A Plain, Speedy And Adequate Remedy In The Ordinary Course Of Law. 18
 - 2. Urgent Circumstances Exist In This Case And There Are Important Legal Issues That Need Clarification In Order To Promote Judicial Economy And Administration. 19
- B. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Re-Issue The JPI Against The ELN Trust And LSN Trust Under The Mistaken Belief That They Were Not Parties To The Action...... 20
- C. The District Court Erred In Disregarding The Mandatory Nature Of EDCR 5.517. 21
- CONCLUSION. 26
- VERIFICATION BY DECLARATION 27
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 29
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cheung v. Eighth Judicial. Dist. Court, 121 Nev. 867, 124 P.3d 550 (2005). 17-18

D.R. Horton v. Eighth Judicial. Dist. Court, 123 Nev. 468, 168 P.3d 731 (2007) . .18

Gladys Baker Olsen Family Trust v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 110 Nev. 548, 874 P.2d 778 (1994) 24

Int’l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court., 124 Nev. 193, 179 P.3d 556 (2008). 17

Klabacka v. Nelson, 133 Nev. 164, 394 P.3d 940 (2017). i, ii, 6-7, 21

Nelson v. Nelson, 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 36, 6 (2020). 16, 18-19

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND COURT RULES

EDCR 5.517. ii, 1-2, 16-19, 22

EDCR 5.518. ii-iii, 1, 2, 17, 19, 22-24

EDCR 5.518(a)(1). 25

EDCR 5.85. 4-5

Nevada Constitution, Article 4, Section 21. 25

NRAP 3A(b)(3). 16, 18

NRAP 17. i

NRAP 17(a)(11). iii

NRAP 17(a)(12). iii

NRAP 17(b). i

NRAP 21(a)(3)(A). i

NRAP 30(b). 2

NRAP 30(b)(2). 2

NRCP 65. 22

NRCP 65(e)(1). 22

NRS 34.170 17

NRS 125.050 5

NRS 166.020 4

U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment. 25
